City of Austin



Proclamation

Be it known by these presents that I, Kirk Watson, Mayor of the City of Austin, Texas, do hereby proclaim **Dewey Winburne** as the 1999 recipient of

The Susan B. Hadden Telecommunity Award

and call on all citizens in Austin to join me in recognizing that Dewey Winburne is considered to be the person most responsible for creating a unique sense of community in the Austin multimedia industry; that he was the co-founder of the South by Southwest Interactive Festival; that at the American Institute for Learning, he taught multimedia courses, established a multimedia training studio for graduate students and at-risk youth and worked with students to create an interactive laserdisc about alcohol and drug addiction that won the multimedia industry's highest award; that Dewey Winburne touched the lives of hundreds of students and taught them to believe in themselves; and that he also volunteered his time to Habitat for Humanity, East Side Group and Down Home Ranch. Dewey Winburne truly gave of his time, energy and wisdom to provide universal access to telecommunications resources in the spirit of Susan B. Hadden and is worthy of our recognition.



Shirley À. Brown, City Clerk

Mayor Kirk Watson